






















































Paoli, Diana 

From: 
Sent: 

MC <marysellsmendo@gmail.com> 
Tuesday, June 10, 2025 6:20 PM 

To: cdd; Paul Clark 
Subject: 2nd Public comment for Planning Meeting 6/11/25 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Completed 

Good evening Planning Commission. 

My name is Mary Chamberlin, and I live at 19300 Harbor Ave. I am speaking in opposition to the 
proposed development at 1151 South Main Street until a thorough environmental review is done. 

First off, this project, particularly with its height and residential use in a commercial zone, is 
NOT consistent with the applicable general plan and zoning designations/policies, as required by 
both 15332 and 15195. 

While I understand the need for housing, this project is fundamentally inconsistent with our certified 
Local Coastal Plan. Our LCP is clear that this area is prioritized for Highway Visitor Use, visitor­
serving commercial uses. State housing law does not override the Coastal Act, and approving this 
project would violate our city's primary coastal protection document. Our LCP has a special legal 
status regarding projects within the Coastal Zone and these projects MUST be consistent with it. The 
housing mandates do not simply erase the Coastal Act. Why is this project not subject to a more 
thorough environmental review? The claim that state law "allows" the build does not exempt the 
project from analyzing its real-world impacts. A project of this scale will have undeniable impacts for 
traffic on Main Street and noise levels for surrounding residents. Why has the city not required, at 
minimum, a traffic impact analysis and a noise study as part of its CEQA review? On what legal 
grounds is this project considered exempt from this basic due diligence? 

Furthermore, I am deeply concerned that neither a traffic or noise study have been required. To 
approve a project of this density without any data on its impacts on Main Street traffic and 
neighborhood safety is a failure of due diligence under the California Environmental Quality Act. I 
formally request that the council send this back to staff and require, at minimum, a professional traffic 
impact and noise analysis before proceeding. 

I urge you to uphold our Local Coastal Plan and demand a proper environmental review. Please do 
not approve this project as it stands. Thank you. 

Mary Chamberlin Realtor® 
Luxe Places International Realty 
Call/Text: (707)-367-5920 
Email: marysellsmendo@gmail.com 
CalBRE: 01956270 
www.marysellsmendo.com 
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Paoli, Diana 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

cdd 
Wednesday, June 11, 2025 10:01 AM 
Peters, Sarah 
Paoli, Diana; Munoz, Cristal; Stump, Valerie; Marie Jones 
(marie@mariejonesconsulting.com) 
FW: Public comment for planning commission meeting 6/11 
Letter to Kosh.pdf; 2nd Public comment for Planning Meeting 6/11/25 

Hello Planning Commissioners (BCC): 
Please see two public comments attached for tonight's public hearing. 

Thank you, 

S a,veth, P e;tev}' 

Assistant Planner I City of Fort Bragg 
speters@fortbraggca.gov 

From: M C <marysellsmendo@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 10, 2025 6:05 PM 
To: cdd <cdd@fortbraggca.gov>; Paul Clark <pclark@fortbraggrealty.co> 
Subject: Public comment for planning commission meeting 6/11 

Paul, I'm including you this time because when I sent this to the city on 3/24 no one respond and it wasn't 
included. 
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Paoli, Diana 

From: cdd 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, June 11, 2025 10:15 AM 
MC; cdd 

Cc: Paul Clark; Paoli, Diana; Munoz, Cristal 
Subject: RE: 2nd Public comment for Planning Meeting 6/11/25 

Good morning Mary, 
Both public comments were received , have been forwarded to Planning Commissioners, and will be 
included in the agenda packet for the public hearing. 

All best, 

5Cl¥M Pet:evy 
Assistant Planner I City of Fort Bragg 
speters@fortbraggca.gov 

From: M C <marysellsmendo@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2025 9:16 AM 
To: cdd <cdd@fortbraggca.gov> 
Cc: Paul Clark <pclark@fortbraggrealty.co> 
Subject: Re: 2nd Public comment for Planning Meeting 6/11/25 

I also submitted another before this one. Was that received? 

Thank you , 
Mary 

On Wed, Jun 11 , 2025 at 8:30 AM cdd <cdd@fortbraggca.gov> wrote: 

Ms. Chamberlin, 

This email is to confirm receipt of your public comment. 

Thank you, 

Valerie Stump 

Community Development Department 
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City of Fort Bragg 

From: MC <marysellsmendo@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 10, 2025 6:20 PM 
To: cdd <cdd@fortbraggca.gov>; Paul Clark <pclark@fortbraggrealty.co> 
Subject: 2nd Public comment for Planning Meeting 6/11/25 

Good evening Planning Commission. 

My name is Mary Chamberlin, and I live at 19300 Harbor Ave. I am speaking in opposition to the 
proposed development at 1151 South Main Street until a thorough environmental review is done. 

First off, this project, particularly with its height and residential use in a commercial zone, is 
NOT consistent with the applicable general plan and zoning designations/policies, as required by 
both 15332 and 15195. 

While I understand the need for housing , this project is fundamentally inconsistent with our certified 
Local Coastal Plan. Our LCP is clear that this area is prioritized for Highway Visitor Use, visitor­
serving commercial uses. State housing law does not override the Coastal Act, and approving this 
project would violate our city's primary coastal protection document. Our LCP has a special legal 
status regarding projects within the Coastal Zone and these projects MUST be consistent with it. The 
housing mandates do not simply erase the Coastal Act. Why is this project not subject to a more 
thorough environmental review? The claim that state law "allows" the build does not exempt the 
project from analyzing its real-world impacts. A project of this scale will have undeniable impacts for 
traffic on Main Street and noise levels for surrounding residents. Why has the city not required, at 
minimum, a traffic impact analysis and a noise study as part of its CEQA review? On what legal 
grounds is this project considered exempt from this basic due diligence? 

Furthermore, I am deeply concerned that neither a traffic or noise study have been required. To 
approve a project of this density without any data on its impacts on Main Street traffic and 
neighborhood safety is a failure of due diligence under the California Environmental Quality Act. I 
formally request that the council send this back to staff and require, at minimum, a professional 
traffic impact and noise analysis before proceeding. 

I urge you to uphold our Local Coastal Plan and demand a proper environmental review. Please do 
not approve this project as it stands. Thank you. 

Mary Chamberlin Realtor® 
Luxe Places International Realty 
Call/Text: (707)-367-5920 
Email: marysellsmendo@1:mail.com 
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Dear Kosh, 

My name is Mary Chamberlin. I've worked as a local realtor here on the 
Mendocino Coast for over 1 O years. I have a very keen understanding of market value. 
I also live at 19300 Harbor Ave. For the record, I am not adamantly against your 
proposed development. Am I thrilled it will be right outside my front door? Not at all, 
but I am satisfied with knowing that a reputable company is investing in the long-term 
housing shortage issues our town has hurdled for decades. That being said, I want to 
share two thoughts on how to improve your overall value in your development, and 
improve traffic safety/congestion. While reading my two suggestions below, please 
refer to my extremely poor sketch on page two. 

Regarding layout of development on parcel : 
My first thought when I reviewed the building plans was, why would you put the 

parking lot in between the buildings and the view of the ocean? I believe you would 
increase the long-term value of your investment by putting the buildings against 
Harbor Avenue and the parking lot mostly on frontage Road. 

1. This would eliminate a parking lot view with the ocean view. In turn this would 
increase your overall value for the development. 

2. With that being said, this would also benefit myself and the rest of the 
neighbors on Harbor as we would not have a parking lot directly across from 
our front doors, which would negatively impact the equity in our homes. 

3. Relocating the parking lot onto Frontage Road side would also lower 
overall noise and vehicle lights from the parking lot, and any light pollution from 
the parking lot. 

4. I also believe this would remove the condition for the wall barrier between the 
parking lot and Harbor Avenue. 

Regarding ingress and egress with the parcel: 
I believe it would be much safer for all residents in the area if there was a one-way 

entry into the apartments from Frontage Road and a one-way exit from the apartments 
onto Harbor Avenue. I believe this would create a more uniform traffic pattern that 
would help ease congestion at the Ocean View Drive and Highway one intersection. 

I greatly appreciate any consideration with my recommendations. Thank you very 
much. 

Mary Chamberlin 



.... 
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Paoli, Diana 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Comment3 

Paul Clark < pclark@fortbraggrealty.co > 

Wednesday, June 11, 2025 10:42 AM 

cdd 
Paul Clark; cmar@mcn.org; Colin Morrow 
Planning Commission 06112025 Item 6A 
1151.pdf 

I submit that the density bonus incentives the city council gave to this project 
was and is not appropriate. This is not and can not be a residential multifamily 
development. It must be a commercial development with a subordinate 
residential component. And as such these incentives are not properly done. 
Further I believe the project would need a variance for the FAR ratios to be 
exceeded. I do not believe the city council gave them this variance, and if so it 
was not warranted based on the above. 

Paul Clark 
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AGENCY: City Council 

MEETING DATE: Nov 12, 2024 

DEPARTMENT: Community Development 

PRESENTED BY: Marie Jones Consulting 

EMAIL ADDRESS: marle@marlejonesconsulting.com 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

TITLE: Hold a Hearing Receive Report and Consider Adopting a Resolution of the 
Fort Bragg City Council Providing Preliminary Preapproval of lnclusionary Housing 
Incentives for Pro osed Fort Bra A artments Pro·ect at 1151 South Main Street 

ISSUE: 
In September of 2024 the City received an application for a 53-unit market rate housing 
project proposed for 1151 South Main Street. The City has been working with the applicant 
to address and resolve a variety of items on the project and the Planning and Public Works 
review of the application is nearly complete. At this time, the remaining outstanding issue 
for the project is stormwater management. 

Until recently, MJC understood that the City's lnclusionary Housing Ordinance did not 
apply to rental projects due to the 2009 Palmer appeals court decision. As noted in the 
lnclusionary Housing in Lieu Fee staff report, presented to the City Council on October 
28, 2024, subsequent state law and court cases re-established inclusionary housing as a 
planning tool in 2017. The applicant was notified as soon as this error was discovered, 
and the applicant was asked to submit a request for incentives for City Council's 
consideration. The applicant subsequently submitted the attached request for incentives 
(Attachment 1 ). 

ANALYSIS: 
The inclusionary housing ordinance implements the Housing Element of the General Plan, 
by offering incentives for the development of housing that is affordable to low- and moderate­
income households. Per the Coastal Land Use and Development Code (CLUDC), section 
17.32.040 developments of greater than 7 units "must construct 15 percent of all new 
dwelling units in a residential development as affordable units." 

Additionally, in recognition that the inclusionary housing requirement reduces the profitability 
and therefore the feasibility of a project the ordinance includes a mechanism by which the 
City Council can "pre-approve" planning incentives prior to submittal of the final permit 
application and consideration of the project by the Planning Commission and City Council, 
see CLUDC section 17.32.070 below: 

17.32.070 - lnclusionary Housing Incentives 
A. Process for describing incentives. A residential development that complies with the inGlusionary 
housing requirements in Subsection 17.32.040.A. (Number of units required), through the actual 
construction of inclusionary units, shall be entitled to the following procedures and incentives. 

1. Voluntary conceptual preliminary approval of incentives. 

AGENDA ITEM NO. __ 



Paoli, Diana 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Hamid Zarrabi <hamkath40@yahoo.com> 
Wednesday, June 11, 2025 10:24 AM 
cdd 
HAMID ZARRABI 
Planning Commission meeting June 11, 2025 

Follow up 
Completed 

Comments regarding Planning Commission meeting 6/11/2025. Project at 1151 South Main St. 

Dear Council members, 

First of all I must ask all of you not to ignore all the public comments and requests that were made in the past, being 
made now and in the future regarding this project. You did so before and that is why we are here again. 

I will start my comments and request by reminding everyone and saying this property is still zoned commercial so all the 
regulations set forth should apply to all the project and not just in parts. The applicant is now requesting a mixed 
residential and commercial use. If so, then all the 7 individual buildings should include a commercial space and not just 
one. If these spaces are to be motel/hotel then all regulations such as operations, staffing and parking requirements for 
such business should apply. 

The lack of necessary noise analysis issue generated by this complex still exists. By saying" one car door slamming in 
the parking lot is not bad" is not enough. The amount of noise generated by this complex goes way beyond that. 
The applicant might not realize it but this will have an effect on his business next door. A proper and professional 
analysis needs to be done. 

The applicant is basically stating that he needs to increase the building hight from 28 feet to 38 feet in order for his 
business to be profitable. The city has PRE APPROVED the hight increase which is against the already established 
regulations. At all the previous public hearings regarding this project the issue was opposed several times by the public 
but ignored by the council members. And, now it is being opposed again. It is shameful to say the city of Fort Bragg is 
putting the applicants profitability over its citizens request. It looks to me like someone did not do a proper business 
analysis before going forward with establishing the business. 

Another issue that has not been properly addressed is auto and pedestrian traffic that will effect all the surrounding 
areas and not just the so called "Unnamed Road". Your contractor never mentions Harbor Avenue which will be most 
effected because of the parking lot location. There should be a proper and official traffic study done for this project and 
not just here say as it's been done by your contractor over and over again. 

Thanks 
Hamid Zarrabi 
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